
5 ~ ' F n c  E i'F T H t  A'\ ER\<:R 
L F!5:\4\ \ t \ , ,+ L4,Hi 

RECEIVED 
+b+\+ \ I :  +glA- : \ + OFFICE OF THF S P F A i  

September 29, 1993 
--- - .  -We 

The Honorable Joe T. San Agustin 
Speaker 
Twenty-Second Legislature 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Mr. Speaker: 

Enclosed is Substitute Bill No. 556 which I h k' ve signed into law as 
Public Law 22-41 with certain reductions and exceptions. 

The Mayors of Agana Heights and Tamuning have sufficient personnel 
to operate the gymnasiums located in their villages. In Section 24 
I have reduced the appropriations for maintenance of the gymnasiums 
to $25,000 each. The $25,000 is enough to hire additional part-time 
maintenance personnel, if needed, and purchase cleaning supplies. 
The $180,000 saved is better spent constructing gymnasiums in other 
villages. 

The Executive Director of the Guam Election Commission has informed 
me that the appropriation made in Subsection (b) of Section 33 is 
not needed so I have item vetoed it. 

I have item vetoed all appropriations for private residential 
utility connections contained in Sections 34 (ii), 59 and 63. 
To begin paying all connection expenses sets an extremely dangerous 
and expensive precedent. If the government assumes this financial 
obligation it will drain government resources unnecessarily now and 
in the future. The over $1,000,000 appropriated in this measure is 
insufficient for even fiscal year 1994. For example, in fiscal 
year 1993 approximately $1,500,000 was paid by customers to Guam 
Power Authority for residential line extensions and connections. 
The money should be spent to make improvements in the islandwide 
water and sewer system which benefit all of us. 

The government cannot do more than it is doing now. PUAG s 
operations and capital improvement projects are already heavily 
subsidized from the. General Fund. Just in fiscal year 1994 alone 
approximately thirty five million dollars will be expended for the 
islandwide water dnd sewer system. Similarly we have expended 
funds for the benefit of the islandwide power system through the 
purchase of the Dededo generator and emergency generators. 

Thousands of residential., customers have paid for utility 



F connections over the past years. It is fundamentally unfair to 
,them to start paying now for future residential customers. Will be 

4 
faced with lawsuits to end a discriminatory process? It is far 
wiser to direct government resources to system wide improvements 
not to the benefit of a select group. 

previously I have advised the Legislature that it is impractical to 
pay transportation expenses and per diem for patients and escorts 
for off-island medical treatment. Patients who are hospitalized do 
not require per diem since their hospital expenses are paid by 
insurance companies or government programs. If we provide per diem 
to off-island patients must we also provide it to on-island 
patients? 

At this time two medical referral offices are operating, one in 
Hawaii and one in Los Angeles. Since November 1989 the Hawaii 
office has served 1,756 patients and since April 1992 the Los 
Angeles office has served 279 patients. If these patients (who do 
not include all off-island referrals) received only economy round - 
trip transportation then the government would have spent 
$2.000,000.~ If each of the patients stayed ten days for treatment 
then they would have received $1,500,000~ in per diem. (Many 
patients have longer stays.) This amount does not include travel 
or per diem for the patient and escort authorized in the law. If 
you assume half of the patients have escorts then another 
$1,750,000 would be required. Next if you double the number of 
patients to approximate total off-island referrals then the 
estimate is roughly $10,500,000 since November 1989 or $2,200,000 
per year. 

I have item vetoed the appropriation made in Section 60 because the 
annual cost of such a program for fiscal year 1994 alone could 
easily exceed $2,000,000. There is certainly not enough money for 
the retroactive payments contemplated in this Section. The money 
not spent for individual patients is better earmarked to improve 
our on-island health care system. 

JOSEPH F. ADA 
Governor 

220376 

 h he calculation is 1,756 X $928=$1,630,000 plus 279 X 
$1,482=$413,000 or approximately $2,000,000. 

'This calculation is 2.045 patients X ten days X $75.00 or 
$1,533,750. 



P 
. 6 3 3 / / , . t ,  // A/,,,,,, 
-6 ,//, t , /  ,/ .5,,/f ,,, 

. ,\m, t L ~ C Y L  , \ :,\ F RECEIVED 

T!,L!E. --- 
September 29, 1993 

REco B+~ 

The Honorable Joe T. San Agustin 
Speaker 
Twenty-Second Legislature 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Mr. Speaker: 

Enclosed is Substitute Bill No. 556 which I h id ve signed into law as 
Public Law 22-41 with certain reductions and exceptions. 

The Mayors of Agana Heights and Tamuning have sufficient personnel 
to operate the gymnasiums located in their villages. In Section 24 
I have reduced the appropriations for maintenance of the gymnasiums 
to $25,000 each. The $25,000 is enough to hire additional part-time 
maintenance personnel, if needed, and purchase cleaning supplies. 
The $180,000 saved is better spent constructing gymnasiums in other 
villages. 

The Executive Director of the Guam Election Commission has informed 
me that sthe appropriation made in Subsection (b) of Section 33 is 
not needed so I have item vetoed it. 

I have item vetoed all appropriations for private residential 
utility connections contained in Sections 34 (ii), 59 and 63. 
To begin paying all connection expenses sets an extremely dangerous 
and expensive precedent. If the government assumes this financial 
obligation it will drain government resources unnecessarily now and 
in the future. The over $1,000,000 appropriated in this measure is 
insufficient for even fiscal year 1994. For example, in fiscal 
year 1993 approximately $1,500,000 was paid by customers to Guam 
Power Authority for residential line extensions and connections. 
The money should be spent to make improvements in the islandwide 
water and sewer system which benefit all of us. 

The government cannot do more than it is doing now. PUAG s 
operations and capital improvement projects are already heavily 
subsidized from the General Fund. Just in fiscal year 1994 alone 
approximately thirty five million dollars will be expended for the 
islandwide water and sewer system. Similarly we have expended 
funds for the benefit of the islandwide power system through the 
purchase of the Dededo generator and emergency generators. 

Thousands of residential customers have paid for utility 

~ornrndnwealth Now! 



* 
b 

connections over the past years. It is fundamentally unfair to 
them to start paying now for future residential customers. Will be 

4 faced with lawsuits to end a discriminatory process? It is far 
wiser to direct government resources to system wide improvements 
not to the benefit of a select group. 

previously I have advised the Legislature that it is impractical to 
pay transportation expenses and per diem for patients and escorts 
for off-island medical treatment. Patients who are hospitalized do 
not require per diem since their hospital expenses are paid by 
insurance companies or government programs. If we provide per diem 
to off-island patients must we also provide it to on-island 
patients? 

~t this time two medical referral offices are operating, one in 
Hawaii and one in Los Angeles. Since November 1989 the Hawaii 
office has served 1,756 patients and since April 1992 the Los 
mgeles office has served 279 patients. If these patients (who do 
not include all off-island referrals) received only economy round - 
trip transportation then the government would have spent 
$2,000,000.~ If each of the patients stayed ten days for treatment 
then they would have received $1,500.000~ in per diem. (Many 
patients have longer stays.) This amount does not include travel 
or per diem for the patient and escort authorized in the law. If 
you assume half of the patients have escorts then another 
$l,750,000 would be required. Next if you double the number of 
patients to approximate total off-island referrals then the 
estimate is roughly $10,500,000 since November 1989 or $2,200,000 
per year. 

I have item vetoed the appropriation made in Section 60 because the 
annual cost of such a program for fiscal year 1994 alone could 
easily exceed $2,000,000. There is certainly not enough money for 
the retroactive payments contemplated in this Section. The money 
not spent for individual patients is better earmarked to improve 
our on-island health care system. 

JOSEPH F. ADA 
Governor 

 he calculation is 1,756 X $928=$1.630,000 plus 279 X 
$1,482=$413,000 or approximately $2,000,000. 

2~his calculation is 2,045 patients X ten days X $75.00 or 
$1,533,750. 



TWENTY-SECOND GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1993 (FIRST) Special Session 

CATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR 

This is to certify that Bill No. 556 (LS), "AN ACT TO PROVIDE SEVEN 
MILLION TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY- 
NINE DOLLARS ($7,281,449) FOR VARIOUS SCHOLARSHIP, FINANCIAL AID, 
AND OTHER EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1994, NAMELY, 
TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND FORTY- FOUR 
DOLLARS ($2,252,044) FOR MERIT AWARDS, TWO MILLION ONE HUNDRED 
FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,105,000) FOR STUDENT LOANS, ONE 
HUNDRED ONE THOUSAND FIFTY-TWO DOLLARS ($101,052) FOR NURSES 
TRAINING, FIVE HUNDRED TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN 
DOLLARS ($502,647) FOR PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL AWARDS, FOUR 
HUNDRED FORTY-THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS 
($443,460) FOR DOCTORAL FELLOWSHIPS, FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR 
HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS ($48,410) FOR ROTC, ONE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN 
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS ($118,920) FOR REGENTS 
SCHOLARSHIPS, TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND FIVE HLJNDRED NINETY-TWO 
DOLLARS ($21,592) FOR MARINE LABORATORY GRADUATE ASSISTANCE, 
TWELVE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FOUR DOLLARS ($12,104) FOR 
ADVANCE HIGH SCHOOL PLACEMENT, THIRTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED 
NINE DOLLARS ($30,109) FOR SENIOR CITIZENS, AND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY- 
NINE THOUSAND S m  DOLLARS ($169,060) FOR ADMINETRATION OF THE 
STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS; FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY- 
SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE DOLLARS ($427,751) FOR 
PEDRO "DOC" SANCHEZ SCHOLARSHIPS; SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($600,000) FOR THE TEACHER TRAINING COUNCIL AND THE GUAM 
TEACHER CORPS; TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($284,000) FOR THE POLITICAL STATUS EDUCATION COORDINATING 
COMMISSION; ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED 
DOLLARS ($165,300) FOR THE CHAMORRO LANGUAGE AND CULTURE 
INSTITUTE; TO REVISE THE SHORT TITLE SECTION OF THE GENERAL 
APPROPRlATION ACT; TO REVISE THE DEFINITIONS SECTION OF THE 
GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT; TO REVISE THE GENERAL PROVISIONS 
SECTION OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT; TO REPEAL AND 
REENACT THE THREE YEAR ECONOMIC PLAN CONTAINED IN THE GENERAL 
APPROPRIATION ACT TO IMPLEMENT A FOUR PERCENT (4%) REDUCTION; 
TO PROVIDE A TECHNICAL AMENDMENT TO THE THREE YEAR ECONOMIC 
PLAN; TO REENACT THE PROVISIONS PROVIDING FOR THE RETIREMENT 
CONTRIBUTIONS FUND AND THE PERSONNEL BENEmTS FUND; TO EXTEND 
THE PROVISIONS FOR STIPENDS FOR THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION FOR 
ANOTHER YEAR; TO PROVIDE FIE EXFAPIION AND TRANSFER AUTHORITY 
FOR UNIVERSITY OF GUAM; TO PROVIDE FIE EXEMPTION AND TRANSFER 



AUTHORITY FOR GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AUTHORITY; TO REVERT 
APPROPRIATIONS TO GUAM CONTRACTORS LICENSE BOARD FUND AND 
PEALS BOARD FUND TO THE GENERAL FUND FOR FISCAL YEARS 1994 AND 
1995; TO REVERT UNENCUMBERED FUNDS TO THE GENERAL FUND FOR 
FISCAL YEARS 1994 AND 1995; TO PROVIDE CARRY OVER AND EXTENSION OF 
LOCAL AND FEDERAL MATCHING FUNDS BEYOND THE FISCAL YEAR; TO 
PROVIDE FOR HIRING IN AGENCIES WHERE LESS THAN 100% FUNDING HAS 
BEEN PROVIDED; TO SPECXFY THAT BRAND NAMES SHALL BE CONSIDERED 
AS GENERIC WHEREVER THEY APPEAR; TO PROVIDE THAT MONEY 
REIMBURSED BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT SHALL BE PLACED INTO THE 
GENERAL FUND; TO SPECIFY THAT PROVISIONS IN THE GENERAL 
APPROPRIATION ACT THAT ARE NOT SPECIFIED SHALL NOT REPEAT IN 
FISCAL YEARS 1994 AND 1995; TO AMEND 522404 OF TITLE 5, GUAM CODE 
ANNOTATED, TRANSFER AUTHORITY OF THE JUDICLARY; TO PROVIDE FOR 
THE EXTENSION OF CONTRACTS FOR DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND 
TAXATION EMPLOYEES HIRED AS COLLECTION SUPPORT TECHNICIANS; 
ADVANCE APPROPRIATION OF NINE MILLION TWO HUNDRED FORTY 
SEVEN THOUSAND DOLIARS ($9,247,000) FROM FISCAL YEAR 1995 REVENUES 
FOR TEXTBOOKS; TO APPROPRIATE SUCH SUMS AS ARE NECESSARY FOR 
1994 SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAM; TO APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED 
FIFTEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FOURTEEN DOLLARS ($115,714) TO 
GUAM STATE COUNCIL ON VOCATIONAL EDUCATION; TO APPROPRIATE 
TWO HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($230,000) FOR 
MAINTENANCE OF AGANA HEIGHTS AND TAMUNING GYMNASIUMS; TO 
APPROPRIATE TWENTY-NINE MILLION TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE 
THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS ($29,229,180) TO 
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM RETIREMENT FUND FOR SUPPLEMENTAL 
ANNUITY BENEFITS; TO APPROPRIATE NINE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY 
THOUSAND THIRTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($9,560,038) TO THE GOVERNMENT OF 
GUAM RETIREMENT FUND TO PROVIDE, EXCEPT FOR THE LEGISLATURE, 
FOR INCREASED CONTRIBUTIONS PURSUANT TO PUBLIC LAW 22-06; TO 
APPROPRIATE ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($1,728,000) TO DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION FOR OFF- 
ISLAND RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT FUND; TO APPROPRIATE FOUR 
HUNDRED SIX THOUSAND E I G W  DOLIARS ($406,080) TO DEPARTMENT OF 
REVENUE AND TAXATION FOR TAX COLLECTION TASK FORCE; TO 
APPROPRIATE THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($35,000) FOR DISCOVERY 
DAY FESTIVITIES; TO APPROPRIATE FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($588,000) FOR SANCTUARY, INC.; TO APPROPRIATE 
EIGHTEEN MILLJON NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($18,970,000) FOR THE OPERATIONS OF THE LEGISLATURE; TO APPROPRIATE 
TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFIY DOLLARS 
($268,750) FOR GEF 'PA'GO INALAHAN; TO APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED 
FORTY-SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($147,200) TO 
CONDUCT THE SPECIAL ELECTION, THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($30,000) 
FOR ADVERTISING FOR THE SPECIAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON SATURDAY, 



* 
I OCTOBER 9, 1993 AND FIFTEEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FORTY-TWO 

DOLLARS FOR ONE (1) NEW FTE IN THE CLERK I POSITION AT THE GUAM 
% ELECTION COMMISSION; TO APPROPRIATE SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE 

THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($733,738) FOR 
WATER FACILITIES FOR ANAO POINT SUBDIVISION, YIGO AND POWER 
EXTENSION TO LOTS 3-1,3-2, AND 3-3, AS LUCAS, TALOFOF0,TO PROVIDE FOR 
GUAM POWER AUTHORITY TO KEEP A LISTKNG OF REQUESrS FOR POWER 
EXTENSION AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE PUBLIC UTILITY AGENCY OF GUAM 
TO KEEP A LISTING OF REQUESTS FOR WATER EXTENSION OR SEWER 
EXTENSION; TO APPROPRIATE TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($200,000) FOR THE GUAM EDUCATIONAL RADIO FOUNDATION FOR FECAL 
YEAR 1994; TO APPROPRIATE FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($480,000) TO THE AGENCY FOR HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT (AHRD) 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 1994; TO APPROPRIATE FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($480,000) FOR THE AGENCY FOR HUMAN RESOURCES 
DEVELOPMENT (AHRD); TO APPROPRIATE THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($375,000) TO THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH 
AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE FOR THE "MARY CLARE HOME"; TO APPROPRIATE 
TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000) TO THE 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES FOR AUTOMATED 
DATA PROCESSING SYSTEM STUDY; TO APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED SIXTY- 
NINE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS ($169,377) TO 
THE GUAM PUBLIC LIBRARY FOR BOOKS; TO APPROPRIATE TWO HUNDRED 
TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-THREE ($223,793) 
DOLLARS TO THE GUAM MUSEUM FOR TEN POSITIONS; TO APPROPRIATE 
SIXTY-SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS ($67,600) TO THE GUAM 
ENERGY OFFICE FOR OFFICE SPACE LEASE; TO APPROPRIATE THREE 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($300,000) TO THE DEPARTMENT OF 
AGRICULTURE FOR THE MELON FLY ERADICATION PROJECT; TO 
APPROPRIATE TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($20,000) TO THE 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE GUAM INSULAR GUARDS; TO 
PROVIDE A TECHMCAL AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC UTILITY AGENCY OF 
GUAM BUDGET SPECIFYING THE ESTIMATED REVENUES AND THAT THE 
APPROPRIATION IS MADE FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE PUBLIC 
UTILITY AGENCY OF GUAM FUND; TO PROVIDE A TECHNICAL AMENDMENT 
TO THE GUAM ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY BUDGET; TO 
PROVIDE A TECHNICAL AMENDMENT TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
BUDGET; TO PROVIDE A TECHNICAL AMENDMENT TO THE GUAM 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BUDGET; TO PROVIDE AN AMENDMENT TO SHOW 
THE CHANGE IN COLLECTION ON PRIOR YEARS PATIENT ACCOUNTS 
RECEIVABLES AND A CHANGE IN THE GENERAL FUND SUBSIDY OF THE 
GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AUTHORITY TO REFLECT A FOUR PERCENT 
(4%) DECREASE AND TO APPROPRIATE FROM THE NON-GENERAL FUND 
REVENUES ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) FOR VENTILATION SYSTEMS 
IN PATENTS ROOMS, ONE HUNDRED FIFIY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000) 
FOR AMERICAN DISABILITIES ACT BUILDING IMF'ROVEMENTS, AND TWO . . 



L . I HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000) FOR MINOR REPAIRS; TO 
L AUTHORIZE THE EXPENDITURE OF PRIOR YEARS OBLIGATIONS; TO 

APPROPRIATE FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS TO THE 
TERRITORIAL PLANNING COUNCIL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1994 OPERATIONS; TO 
AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR OF GUAM TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM ONE 
APPROPRIATION TO ANOTHER PROVIDED THAT NOT MORE THAN FIVE 
PERCENT (5%) BE TRANSFERRED OUT OF ANY DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY; 
AND TO ADD A NEW §I8125 TO TITLE 16, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, TO 
CREATE A "SAFE STREETS FUND" WITHIN THE FUNDS OF THE SUPERIOR 
COURT OF GUAM; TO PROVIDE THAT THE GUAM vIsrroRS BUREAU MAY 
RETAIN UNENCUMBERED AND UNEXPENDED FUNDS FROM FISCAL YEAR 
1993, INCLUDING THOSE REDUCED PURSUANT TO PUBLIC LAW 22-08, FOR 
USE IN FECAL YEAR 1994; TO APPROPRIATE ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,300,000) FOR DRAINAGE SYSTEM IN THE RR CRUZ 
SUBDIVISION OF AGAT; TO APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED FORTY-SIX 
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO DOLLARS ($140,662) FOR THE 
CHALAN PAGO/ORDOT SENIOR CITIZENS CENTER; TO AMEND THE BUDGET 
OF THE GUAM VISITORS BUREAU PURSUANT TO CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION MEMORANDUM NO. 93-344; TO APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED 
FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($115,000) FOR THE CONVERSION OF THE 
BARRIGADA BASKETBALL COURT TO A MULTI-PURPOSE COURT; TO 
APPROPRIATE ELEVEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX DOLLARS 
($11,436) FOR THE GUAM CHAPTER OF THE FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERKA 
FOR THE 66TH NATIONAL FFA CONVENTION IN NOVEMBER; TO 
REAPPROPRIATE FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED 
TWENTY-NINE DOLLARS ($544,929) TO FUND THE "WATER CONNECTION 
REVOLVING FUND"; TO REAPPROPRIATE TWO HUNDRED FIFIY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($250,000) FOR THE OFF-ISLAND MEDICAL REFERRAL PROGRAM 
SET OUT IN SECTION 110 OF PUBLIC LAW 20-221; TO APPROPRIATE NINE 
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($9,950) TO DELINEATE THE 
BOUNDARY OF THE WETLANDS IN THE "LAND FOR THE LANDLESS" 
SUBDIVISION OF AGAT; TO AMEND SECTION 10 OF PUBLIC LAW 21-137 TO 
CONSOLIDATE THE APPROPRIATIONS SET OUT IN SUBSECTION (dl, (e), AND 
(f) FOR WATER, POWER, AND ROAD PAVING TO THE PIGUA SUBDIVISION IN 
MERIZO; TO REAPPROPRIATE SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS ($600,000) TO THE 
GUAM POWER AUTHORITY FOR POWER EXTENSION; TO APPROPRIATE 
THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTEEN 
DOLLARS ($376,315) TO THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM FOR COMPUTER 
EQUIPMENT; TO APPROPRIATE SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($60,000) TO 
UPGRADE THE WATER LINE ON SGT. PEDRO L. AGUON STREET, 
BARRIGADA; TO APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($100,000) TO THE PACIFIC ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT BANK; TO APPROPRIATE 
SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000) TO THE DEPARTMENT OF 
PARKS AND RECREATION TO CATELOGUE AND ANALYZE ITS 
ARCHAEOLOGICAL COLLECTIONS AND SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
DCXAARs ($75,000) TO THE GUAM MUSEUM TO CATALOGUE AND ANALYZE 



' m ARCHAEOLOGICAL COLLECTIONS; TO ADD A NEW ~ 3 0 6  TO CHAPTER 6 
* - OF TITLE 12, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED RELATIVE TO THE PLACEMENT OF 

SIGNS FOR GUAM MASS TRANSIT AUTHORITY; TO ADD A NEW 96307 TO 
CHAPTER 6 OF TITLE 12, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO SIGNS FOR 
GUAM MASS TRANSIT AUTORITY; AND TO ADD A NEW SUBSECTION (d) TO 
526503 OF TITLE 11, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATlVE TO REPORTING BY 
THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION OF THE PUBLIC TRANSIT F'UND." 
was on the 15th day of September, 1993, duly and regularly passed. 

JOE T. SAN AG STIN m 
V Speaker 

Attested: 
1 .  

PILAR C. LUJAN C/ 
Senator and Legislative Secretary 

* This Act was received by the Governor this 17 day of 
,1993,  at /0.'.30 o'clock & .M. 

' Assistant Staff Officer 
Governor's Office 

JOSEPH F. ADA a ~ + d d % * A  
t Governor of Guam -A&& 
Date: ~e~tember 29. 1993 a. 
Public Law No. 22-41 



t 

t L TWENTY SECOND GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1993 (FIRST) Regular Session 

L 

Bill No. 556 (LS) 
Substitute Bill by Committee 

on Ways & Means 
and further substituted on the floor 

Introduced by: C. T. C. Gutierrez 
J. T. San Agustin 
M. 2. Bordallo 
J. G. Bamba 
T. S. Nelson 
E. P. Arriola 
H. D. Dierking 
D. L. G. Shimizu 
M. D. A. Manibusan 
T. C. Ada 
J. P. Aguon 
A. C. Blaz 
F. P. Carnacho 
P. C. Lujan 
D. Parkinson 
V. C. Pangelinan 
E. D. Reyes 
T. V. C. Tanaka 
A. R Unpingco 

AN ACT TO PROVIDE SEVEN MILLION TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY- 
ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-NINE DOLLARS 
($7,281,449) FOR VARIOUS SCHOLARSHIP, FINANCIAL AID, AND 
OTHER EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1994, 
NAMELY, TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO 
THOUSAND FORTY- FOUR DOLLARS ($2,252,044) FOR MERIT 
AWARDS, TWO MILLION ONE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($2,105,000) FOR STUDENT LOANS, ONE HUNDRED 
ONE THOUSAND FIFIY-TWO DOLLARS ($101,052) FOR NURSES 
TRAINING, FIVE HUNDRED TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED 
FORTY-SEVEN DOLLARS ($502,647) FOR PROFESSIONAL AND 
TECHNICAL AWARDS; FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-THREE 
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS ($443,460) FOR 
DOCTORAL FELLOWSHZPS, FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR 
HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS ($48,410) FOR ROTC, ONE HUNDRED 
EIGHTEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS 



e .  . L ($118,920) FOR REGENTS SCHOLARSHIPS, TWENTY-ONE 
t THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-TWO DOLLARS ($21,592) 

FOR MARINE LABORATORY GRADUATE ASSISTANCE, TWELVE 
THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FOUR DOLLARS ($12,104) FOR 
ADVANCE HIGH SCHOOL PLACEMENT, THIRTY THOUSAND 
ONE HUNDRED NINE DOLLARS ($30,109) FOR SENIOR CITIZENS, 
AND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE THOUSAND SIXTY DOLLARS 
($169,060) FOR ADMINISTRATION OF THE STUDENT FINANCIAL 
ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS; FOUR HUNDRED IUIENTY-SEVEN 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE DOLLARS ($427,751) 
FOR PEDRO "DOC" SANCHEZ SCHOLARSHIPS; SIX HUNDRED 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($600,000) FOR THE TEACHER TRAINING 
COUNCIL AND THE GUAM TEACHER CORPS; TWO HUNDRED 
EIGHTY-FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS ($284,000) FOR THE 
POLITICAL STATUS EDUCATION COORDINATING 
COMMISSION; ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND THREE 
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($165,300) FOR THE CHAMORRO 
LANGUAGE AND CULTURE INSTITUTE; TO REVISE THE SHORT 
TITLE SECTION OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT; TO 
REVISE THE DEFINITIONS SECTION OF THE GENERAL 
APPROPRIATION ACT; TO REVISE THE GENERAL PROVISIONS 
SECTION OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT; TO REPEAL 
AND REENACT THE THREE YEAR ECONOMIC PLAN 
CONTAINED IN THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT TO 
IMPLEMENT A FOUR PERCENT (4%) REDUCTION; TO PROVIDE A 
TECHNICAL AMENDMENT TO THE THREE YEAR ECONOMIC 
PLAN; TO REENACT THE PROVISIONS PROVIDING FOR THE 
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS FUND AND THE PERSONNEL 
BENEFITS FUND; TO EXTEND THE PROVISIONS FOR STIPENDS 
FOR THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION FOR ANOTHER YEAR; TO 
PROVIDE FTE EXEMPTION AND TRANSFER AUTHORITY FOR 
UNIVERSITY OF GUAM; TO PROVIDE FTE EXEMPTION AND 
TRANSFER AUTHORITY FOR GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 
AUTHORITY; TO REVERT APPROPRIATIONS TO GUAM 
CONTRACTORS LICENSE BOARD FUND AND PEALS BOARD 
FUND TO THE GENERAL FUND FOR FISCAL YEARS 1994 AND 
1995; TO REVERT UNENCUMBERED FUNDS TO THE GENERAL 
FUND FOR FISCAL YEARS 1994 AND 1995; TO PROVIDE CARRY 
OVER AND EXTENSION OF LOCAL AND FEDERAL MATCHING 
FUNDS BEYOND THE FlSCAL YEAR; TO PROVIDE FOR HLRING IN 
AGENCIES WHERE LESS THAN 100% FUNDING HAS BEEN 
PROVIDED; TO SPECIFY THAT BRAND NAMES SHALL BE 
CONSIDERED' AS GENERIC WHEREVER THEY APPEAR; TO 
PROVIDE THAT MONEY REIMBURSED BY THE FEDERAL 
GOVERNMENT SHALL BE PLACED INTO THE GENERAL FUND; 
TO SPECIFY T H A T ,  PROVISIONS IN THE GENERAL 



i APPROPRIATION ACT THAT ARE NOT SPECIFIED SHALL NOT 
REPEAT IN FISCAL YEARS 1994 AND 1995; TO AMEND 522404 OF 

, TITLE 5, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, TRANSFER AUTHORITY OF 
THE JUDICIARY; TO PROVIDE FOR THE EXTENSION OF 
CONTRACTS FOR DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND TAXATION 
EMPLOYEES HIRED AS COLLECTION SUPPORT TECHNICIANS; 
ADVANCE APPROPRLATION OF NINE MILLION TWO HSJNDRED 
FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($9,247,000) FROM FISCAL 
YEAR 1995 REVENUES FOR TEXTBOOKS; TO APPROPRIATE SUCH 
SUMS AS ARE NECESSARY FOR 1994 SUMMER SCHOOL 
PROGRAM; TO APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FOURTEEN DOLLARS ($1 15,714) 
TO GUAM STATE COUNCIL ON VOCATIONAL EDUCATION; TO 
APPROPRIATE TWO HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($230,000) FOR MAINTENANCE OF AGANA HEIGHTS AND 
TAMUNING GYMNASIUMS; TO APPROPRIATE TWENTY-NINE 
MILLION TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND ONE 
HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS ($29,229,180) TO GOVERNMENT OF 
GUAM RETIREMENT FUND FOR SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUITY 
BENEFITS; TO APPROPRIATE NINE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED 
SIXTY THOUSAND THIRTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($9,560,038) TO THE 
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM RETIREMENT FUND TO PROVIDE, 
EXCEPT FOR THE LEGISLATURE, FOR INCREASED 
CONTRIBUTIONS PURSUANT TO PUBLIC LAW 22-06; TO 
APPROPRIATE ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY- 
EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,728,000) TO DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION FOR OFF-ISLAND RESIDENTIAL 
TREATMENT FUND; TO APPROPRIATE FOUR HUNDRED SIX 
THOUSAND EIGHTY DOLLARS ($406,080) TO DEPARTMENT OF 
REVENUE AND TAXATION FOR TAX COLLECTION TASK FORCE; 
TO APPROPRIATE THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($35,000) 
FOR DISCOVERY DAY FESTIVITIES; TO APPROPRIATE FIVE 
HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS ($588,000) FOR 
SANCTUARY, INC.; TO APPROPRlATE EIGHTEEN MILLION NINE 
HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($18,970,000) FOR 
THE OPERATIONS OF THE LEGISLATURE; TO APPROPRIATE 
TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED 
FIFTY DOLLARS ($268,750) FOR GEF PA'GO INALAHAN; TO 
APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN THOUSAND TWO 
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($147,200) TO CONDUCT THE SPECIAL 
ELECTION, THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($30,000) FOR 
ADVERTISING FOR THE SPECIAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON 
SATURDAY, OCTOBER 9, 1993 AND FImEEN THOUSAND ONE 
HIDJDRED FORTY-TWO DOLLARS FOR ONE (1) NEW FTE IN THE 
CLERK I POSITION AT THE GUAM ELECTION COMMISSION; TO 
APPROPRIATE SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE THOUSAND 



* . L SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($733,738) FOR 
, WATER FACILITIES FOR ANAO POINT SUBDIVISION, YIGO AND 

POWER EXTENSION TO LOTS 3-1, 3-2, AND 3-3, AS LUCAS, 
TALOFOF0,TO PROVIDE FOR GUAM POWER AUTHORITY TO 
KEEP A LISTING OF REQUESTS FOR POWER EXTENSION AND TO 
PROVIDE FOR THE PUBLIC UTILITY AGENCY OF GUAM TO KEEP 
A LISTING OF REQUESTS FOR WATER EXTENSION OR SEWER 
EXTENSION; TO APPROPRIATE TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($200,000) FOR THE GUAM EDUCATIONAL RADIO 
FOUNDATION FOR FISCAL YEAR 1994; TO APPROPRIATE FOUR 
HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($480,000) TO THE 
AGENCY FOR HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT (AHRD) FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 1994; TO APPROPRIATE FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($480,000) FOR THE AGENCY FOR HUMAN 
RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT (AHRD); TO APPROPRIATE THREE 
HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($375,000) TO 
THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE 
ABUSE FOR THE "MARY CLARE HOME"; TO APPROPRIATE TWO 
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000) TO THE 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES FOR 
AUTOMATED DATA PROCESSING SYSTEM STUDY; TO 
APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE THOUSAND THREE 
HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS ($169,377) TO THE GUAM 
PUBLIC LIBRARY FOR BOOKS; TO APPROPRIATE TWO 
HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED 
NINETY-THREE ($223,793) DOLLARS TO THE GUAM MUSEUM 
FOR TEN POSITIONS; TO APPROPRIATE SIXTY-SEVEN 
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS ($67,600) TO THE GUAM 
ENERGY OFFICE FOR OFFICE SPACE LEASE; TO APPROPRIATE 
THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($300,000) TO THE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FOR THE MELON FLY 
ERADICATION PROJECT; TO APPROPRIATE TWENTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($20,000) TO THE DEPARTMENT OF 
PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE GUAM INSULAR GUARDS; TO 
PROVIDE A TECHNICAL AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC UTILITY 
AGENCY OF GUAM BUDGET SPECIFYING THE ESTIMATED 
REVENUES AND THAT THE APPROPRIATION IS MADE FROM 
THE GENERAL FUND TO THE PUBLIC UTILITY AGENCY OF 
GUAM FUND; TO PROVIDE A TECHNICAL AMENDMENT TO 
THE GUAM ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY BUDGET; 
TO PROVIDE A TECHNICAL AMENDMENT TO THE 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR BUDGET; TO PROVIDE A TECHNICAL 
AMENDMENT' TO THE GUAM COMMUNITY COLLEGE BUDGET; 
TO PROVIDE AN AMENDMENT TO SHOW THE CHANGE IN 
COLLECTION O N  PRIOR YEARS PATIENT ACCOUNTS 
RECEIVABLES AND A CHANGE IN THE GENERAL FUND 



* SUBSIDY OF THE GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AUTHORlTY TO 
REFLECT A FOUR PERCENT (4%) DECREASE AND TO 

t APPROPRIATE FROM THE NON-GENERAL FUND REVENUES 

ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) FOR VENTILATION 
SYSTEMS IN PATIENTS ROOMS, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000) FOR AMERICAN DISABILITIES 
ACT BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS, AND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000) FOR MINOR REPAIRS; TO 
AUTHORIZE THE EXPENDITURE OF PRIOR YEARS 
OBLIGATIONS; TO APPROPRIATE FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS TO THE TERRITORIAL PLANNING 
COUNCIL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1994 OPERATIONS; TO AUTHORIZE 
THE GOVERNOR OF GUAM TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM ONE 
APPROPRIATION TO ANOTHER PROVIDED THAT NOT MORE 
THAN FIVE PERCENT (5%) BE TRANSFERRED OUT OF ANY 
DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY; AND TO ADD A NEW 518125 TO 
TITLE 16, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, TO CREATE A "SAFE 
STREETS FUND" WITHIN THE FUNDS OF THE SUPERIOR COURT 
OF GUAM; TO PROVIDE THAT THE GUAM VISITORS BUREAU 
MAY RETAIN UNENCUMBERED AND UNEXPENDED FUNDS 
FROM FISCAL YEAR 1993, INCLUDING THOSE REDUCED 
PURSUANT TO PUBLIC LAW 22-08, FOR USE IN FISCAL YEAR 
1994; TO APPROPRIATE ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,300,000) FOR DRAINAGE SYSTEM IN 
THE R.R. CRUZ SUBDIVISION OF AGAT; TO APPROPRIATE ONE 
HUNDRED FORTY-SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO 
DOLLARS ($140,662) FOR THE CHALAN PAGO/ORDOT SENIOR 
CITIZENS CENTER; TO AMEND THE BUDGET OF THE GUAM 
VISITORS BUREAU PURSUANT TO CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 
MEMORANDUM NO. 93-344; TO APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED 
FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($115,000) FOR THE 
CONVERSION OF THE BARRIGADA BASKETBALL COURT TO A 
MULTI-PURPOSE COURT; TO APPROPRIATE ELEVEN 
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX DOLLARS ($1 1,436) 
FOR THE GUAM CHAPTER OF THE FUTURE FARMERS OF 
AMERICA FOR THE 66TH NATIONAL FFA CONVENTION IN 
NOVEMBER; TO REAPPROPRIATE FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR 
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE DOLLARS 
($544,929) TO FUND THE "WATER CONNECTION REVOLVING 
FUND"; TO REAPPROPRIATE TWO HUNDRED FIFTY 
T'HOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000) FOR THE OFF-ISLAND MEDICAL 
REFERRAL PROGRAM SET OUT IN SECTION 110 OF PUBLIC LAW 
20-221; TO APPROPRIATE NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED 

- FIFl"Y DOLLARS ($9,950) TO DELINEATE THE BOUNDARY OF THE 
WETLANDS IN THE "LAND FOR THE LANDLESS" SUBDIVISION 
OF AGAT; TO AMEND SECTION 10 OF PUBLIC LAW 21-137 TO 

. , 


